Zoning Board of Appeals
September 28, 2016 Regular Meeting

STAFF REPORT

Subject: ZBA16-021; 2003 Penncraft Court

Summary:

Tim Rayburn, on behalf of the owner Matthew Steward, is seeking two variances from Chapter
55 Section 5:28 of the Zoning Ordinance. A 1-foot 4-inch variance from the required 5-foot side
setback and a 1-foot 7-inch variance from the required front setback are requested to allow an
existing detached garage to be connected by an addition to the existing home. The proposed
side setback will be 3 feet 8 inches and the front setback will be 23 feet 5 inches.

Description:

The subject parcel is zoned R1C (Single-family) and the lot is 30,012 square feet in area, the
home was built in 1941 and is 1,382 square feet in size. The subject property is located on a
small cul-de-sac street just south of Arborview Boulevard.

Discussion:
The petitioner would like to construct an addition from the home to the existing garage which is
located more forward to the street than the home. Connecting the two structures means the

garage will become part of the principal structure and will be required to meet the same
setbacks as the home.

Standards for Approval- Variance

The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 5:99,
Application of the Variance Power from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance. The following
criteria shall apply:

(@). That the practical difficulties are exceptional and peculiar to the property of the
person requesting the variance, and result from conditions which do not exist
generally throughout the City.

Applicant states that without the requested variances, the property owner will be
required to construct a new garage and move it from its current location to meet the
setback requirements. The existing garage has been in place for 25 years.

(b). That the practical difficulties will result from a failure to grant the variance,
include substantially more than mere inconvenience, inability to attain a higher
financial return, or both.
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Applicant states that without the variance a new garage would have to be constructed
which would be cost prohibitive.

(c). That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done,
considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Board to grant a
variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the
allowance of the variance.

The applicant states that the variance will have no negative effect on neighboring
properties. The new addition connecting the two structures will meet the required
setbacks but the garage will not.

(d). That the conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is based
shall not be a self imposed hardship or practical difficulty.

The rear yard has a steep sloped topography and the only building envelope for a
garage is the front and side area where the applicant desires to leave the existing
garage.

(e). A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a
reasonable use of the land or structure.

The variance being requested is minimal in size and due to the topography of the lot the
buildable area is limited. Allowing the garage to remain in its existing location is a
reasonable use of the land.

Respectfully submitted,

Sa)

Jon Barrett
Zoning Coordinator
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23R \6-04.)
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Section 1: Applicant Information

Name of Applicant: [ 1wA_RANY LR AL

Address of Applicant: | SOl (32AS< (Are. b Mancessl, 48158
Daytime Phone: _ 424 - 417} -0092

Fax:
Email: _Tbraybhuen B emailLom

Applicant's Relationship to Property: Buicoee. Forz client

Section 2: Property Information

Address of Property: 2003 PenricA AET -+
Zoning Classification: Ra.c

Tax ID# (if known): OA-0a~230-216 - 026
*Name of Property Owner: __MATTHEAA! STEWALD

*If different than applicant, a letter of authorization from the property owner must be provided.

Section 3: Request information

o Variance

Chapter(s) and Section(s) from which a

variance is requested: Required dimension. PROPOSED dimension:
53 — ' ¢ i
CHAVIER. Sec. S229 5.0" Siva 3, 8
AlAPeR 55, Sec. 5128 25'.0" PrenT 23.5"
Example: Chapter 55, Section 5:26 Example: 40’ front setback Example: 32'

Give a detailed description of the work you are proposing and why it will require a variance

(attach additional sheets if necessary) Y
Exiorisleg CAeace HAs AS e Y Ser back 02 3.8, vt \w/@ Ale

Amact i the banace Yo the Home Vin an B Tion) , e d Seft bacl
15 SL0", Lurlrent FAT. SeT bAd is 23’,5"1 Code Zeers 250"

2

r g

Section 4: VARIANCE REQUEST (If not applying for a variance, skip to section 5)

The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City
Code Chapter 55, Section 5:98. A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals
only in cases involving practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships when ALL of the
following is found TRUE. Please provide a complete response to each item below. These
responses, together with the required materials in Section 5 of this application, will form the
basis for evaluation of the request by staff and the Zoning Board of Appeals. (continued...)




1. Are there hardships or practical difficulties to complying with the ordinance? Are
these hardships or practical difficulties an exception or unique to the property
compared to other properties in the City?

TO cONFoRM TO ZoNiuly (ode would (equipe fMoviay, ) 1But 1 1o
A New GAtALE ., The ExiatiNG GALALE \HAS Beerd L BCATED
Here Foe ¥t 2< e .

2. Are the hardships or practical difficulties more than mere inconvenience, inability to
obtain a higher financial return? (explain) oot of PBuildly s Ao

GMALE (5 CosT ?w\/u\al%\lt_gf H«el‘)io\ed’ W hea éﬁy{ﬂut—
was boilb i¥ Conssemes, Zo ity Has &hw‘,an_, and Adve
o dhe pleel $o ARk Hre anate +o Home A Vamiaruce 15 Neellel.
3. What effect will grantmg the variance have on the neighboring properties?
Nowe ,The éusnxla Gatate Has Exicrznd here \‘?AL+Z‘§"-{§LS-
The Mew ALD TN ¢DEBOAMS Yo B\ sTiml, 20MU\X4 L.A-wg,
Uﬁcﬂn bors Ane Suppearive o His PA_o}ef—,{—,

4. What physical characteristics of your property in terms of size, shape, location or
topography prevent you from using it in a way that is consistent with the ordinance?

We Ane ConEiaed "3\/ A STELD DLepPe AT Rent oF \?AO’L‘Q
The Lanace Us 6<\->an AND We Have &eslﬁua& A
ARA riend LLAT Bits the LoT AND confobms fo Zorstaag, QeaL -

5. Is the conditionn which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-
imposed? How did the condition come about?

We bhave Liwibted Lot Soace Lo Al A AL Mol Due bo
HRQ,_TO'DO‘-’[MQ]AQ o LoT. dusver's wWawtT 4o Amrac 4o

Exisning RN Snee by, Shcoupmmely

r4

Section 5: ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

Current use of the property RPeoimeshal

The proposed change is allowed in accordance with Structure Non-Conformance, Section
5:87 (1) (a) & (b), which reads as follows:

(1) A non-conforming structure may be maintained or restored, but no alteration shall be
made to a non-conforming structure unless one of the following conditions is met:

a. The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it
complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and
that it will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property.

b. The alteration conforms to all the requirements of this Chapter and is made to

a building which will be a single-family dwelling on completion of the alteration
and is located in an R1,R2, R3, or R4 district.

c. The structure is considered non-conforming due to the following reasons

(continued . . .....)




Existing Condition Code Requirement

Lot area
Lot width
Floor area ratio

Open space ratio
Setbacks J.® Sive St back , 23.5" FlouT 5.6"s e, 25’ AroaT

>

Parking

Landscaping
Other

Describe the proposed glterations and state why you are requesting this approval:

We Are ATTACING Hhe BxioTiig Ganaué to the Via Ang
A&A!AT{DL&, wWe Woold L‘(\ku_ Hhe EX.\:ST“[I\[Q Garas, e o
evanisn) As Bodlb with A 3. 3" 5ine Set bade Asdll A
238" Brout Sev bach .

The alteration complies as nearly as is practicable with the requirements of the Chapter and
will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property for the following reasons:

The é,q,n__n,(a-e/ \AA—;s be-erd \DCA—‘—TG& brd Hie L«:,’ F;L‘(:Z,St;o_,f,

t\le\q’hlnof 'S Ale Sop POLTI‘\/L of ‘l*lae_ﬂqp%( o ~

Wherefore, Petitioner requests that permission be granted from the above named Chapter
and Section of the Ann Arbor City Code in order to permit

T"\-e_, g\g.\-s'n'k(&, Gt Acls &€ \OCJ\—"F“&D ﬁ% 2003 PQMNMFT d‘.

Yo Remass As Locared.

Section 6: Required Materials

The following materials are required for all variance requests. Failure to provide these
materials will result in an incomplete application and will delay staff review and Zoning Board
of Appeals consideration of the request. The materials listed below must accompany the
application and constitute an inseparable part of the application.

All materials must be provided on 8 %.” by 11” sheets. (Continued...... )




a Survey of the property including all existing and proposed structures, dimensions of
property, and area of property.

Building floor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions.
Photographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the request.
Any other graphic or written materials that support the request.

Section 7: Acknowledgement

SIGNATURES MUST BE SIGNED IN PRESENCE OF NOTARY PUBLIC

I, the applicant, request a variance from the above named Chapter(s) and Section(s) of the
Ann Arbor City Code for the stated reasons, in %ance with the materials attached

hereto. /g
D3d-U1F - poal £ : —
Phone Number 1 : Signature
Toraybern @ Gmail. tomn v PavBovial
Email Addréss Print Name
I, the applicant, hereby depose and say that all of the aforementioned statements, and the
statements contained in the materials submitte ewith; are true and correct.
— ) g C— ‘
/ Signature

Further, | hereby give City of Ann Arbor Planning & Development Services unit staff and
members of the Zoning Board of Appeals permis o access the subject property for the
purpose of reviewing my variance request. /7

Signature

| have received a copy of the informational cover sheet with the deadlines and meeting dates
and acknowledge that staff does not remind the petitioner of the meeting date and
times.

Signature

On this &5 day of £t ,!,a Y] ﬁt , 20 &, before me personally appeared the above named

applicant and made oath that he/sfie has read the foregoing application by him/her subscribed and knows the
contents thereof, and that the same is true as to his/her own knowledge except as to those matters therein stated

to be upon his information and belief as to those matters, he/she believes them to e.
Notary Public Signature -
- -? o
o
G ksoer 17 _A0d) Havelia \Jiitula &
Notary Commission Expiration Date Print Name § =
<EZT
2850
=) EZ28 8y
Si282
— {35:i%¢
Staff Use Orily eS8
F (X4 s >8 2w
Date Submitted: /A! -G Fee Paid: _.S0D i SSE5
File No.: __28P% 1b ~03) Date of Public Hearing _ /2% -1 < B2
Pre-filing Staff Reviewer & Date ZBA Action: § E

Pre-Filing Review:
Staff Reviewer & Date:




871872016

TO: Ann Arbor ZBA
RE: 2003 Penncraft CL.

I give my permission for Tim Rayburn of Encore Custom Contracting, Inc. to represent myself
before the Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals.

Sincerely

4
g

.

Mééthew Steward » homeowner
2003 Penncraft ct.
Ann Arbor, Mi. 48103
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
LAND SITUATED IN THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR, WASHTENAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN, DESCRIBED AS:
PART OF EAST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF NORTHEAST FRACTIONAL 1/4 OF SECTION 30, T.2S., R.6E., BEGINNING AT
THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 8 IN THE WESTWOOD HILLS SUBDIVISION, THENGCE SOUTH 00'21'20" EAST
335,29 FEET; THENCE NORTH 72°32°30" WEST 109.32 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°30°40" EAST 272.83 FEET;
THENCE NORTHEASTERLY IN AN ARG CIRCLE CURVE LEFT 9.45 FEET, CHORD NORTH 52°46'45" EAST; THENCE
NORTH 75726'40" EAST 95.27 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
PENNCRAFT CT.
50" PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY
FOUND GRAVEL R
1/2” PIPE e T i I
W~0.20" o
X POINT OF
$-0.77 N BEGINNING
CHORD=N52'46"45"E . FOUND 1/2"
L=9.45" i 3.8 PIPE
! Lot o
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B
3
=4
o o7
) [
3 )
& M SPUT
i / RAIL FNC.
-9 1 O R P’ S PN PO
o
™~
N 3} .
LOT Lo ' N
: SCALE: 1"=50
— 10" 300 50
3 = £31,195 SQ. FT. 3 — ’
e OR = 0.716 AC. i3 o 200 40 100
? i
o 12
B IS | ~CHAIN
g I LINK FNC.
10
- z e o
T 1@ LOT 05
|
FOUND { |
1/2" PIPE f -
£-0.30" |
i
i
FOUND
1/2" PIPE
--0.07'
FOUND ‘g_g 82,
1/2" PIPE e
E-0.57 eReE s
S-1.01 ‘
D3 pmen
66" 5 EXTE/? = i -
Yo p ¥ Al e | Ui
AgoplHT o . gge——FOUND
e 9 gy, v 1/2" PIPE
NOTE:
A CURRENT TITLE POLICY HAS NOT BEEN
FURNISHED AT TIME OF SURVEY, THEREFORE
EASEMENTS AND/OR ENCUMBRANCES AFFECTING
SUBJECT PARCEL MAY NOT BE SHOWN. LEGEND
e SET 1/2° REBAR WITH CAP, #32341
@ FOUND MONUMENT (AS NOTED)
(M) MEASURED DIMENSION
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE (R) RECORD DIMENSION
SURVEYED THE LAND HEREIN
PLATTED AND DESCRIBED AND
THAT THE RATIO OF CLOSURE KEM-TEC & ASSOCIATES
MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF 22556 GRATIOT AVE. EASTPOINTE, Mi 48021
PUBLIC ACT 132 OF 1970. dl PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS — PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS
(586)772—-2222 * FAX (586)772—4048
CERTIFIED TO: MATTHEW STEWARD
FIELD SURVEY: TS MD DATE: JULY 13, 2016
DRAWN BY: DLD SHEET: 1 OF 1
THOMAS G. SMITH, P.5. NO. 32341 TR R TR

STEWARD - 2003 PENNCRAFT - ANN ARBOR - VARIANCE SITE PLAN
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| Mr. O'tf(j'Sellinger
307 Doty Ave.
Ann Arbor, MI 48103

8/17/2016

To: Zoning Board of Appeals
Re: 2003 Penncraft ct. Setback appeal

We are the neighbors of the above address whose garage is in question regarding the setback
measurement.

The garage directly abuts our property and has so for years. It in no way detracts from our
views or enjoyment of our property.

We encourage you to approve the appeal and leave the garage as it’s located.

We feel renovations and remodeling planned for the above address will be a positive for the
neighborhood.

Sincerely, Dl =
/ —

0,2 .S, e



8/17/2016

To: Zoning Board of Appeals
Re: 2003 Penncraft ct. Setback appeal

We are the neighbors of the above address whose
garage is in question regarding the setback
measurement.

The garage directly abuts our property and has so
for years. It in no way detracts from our views or
enjoyment of our property.

We encourage you to approve the appeal and leave
the garage as it’s located.

We feel renovations and remodeling planned for the
above address will be a positive for the
neighborhood.

Sincerely, e
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